

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/10/2018 4:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96025-9

Court of Appeals No. 76146-3-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIAN & KAREN HANDLIN,

Respondents,

v.

ON-SITE MANAGER, INC.,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Leticia Camacho, WSBA #31341
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
401 Second Ave S. Suite 407
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel. (206) 464-1519
Email: leticiac@nwjustice.org
Attorney for Respondents Brian & Karen
Handlin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. ON-SITE HAS NOT ATTEMPTED TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4(b).....	6
B. ON-SITE'S FAILURE TO PRODUCE ITS SOURCES OF INFORMATION REGARDING THE HANDLINS IS A VIOLATION OF THE WFCRA	7
C. FAILURE TO MAKE POST-REINVESTIGATION DISCLOSURES IS A VIOLATION OF THE WFCRA	12
D. ON-SITE'S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE WAS WILLFUL.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	20
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 615 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	8
<i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2389878 (E.D. Va. 2013).....	9
<i>Faciszewski v. Brown</i> , 187 Wn.2d 308, 386 P.3d 711 (2016).....	8
<i>Haley v. TalentWise, Inc.</i> , 9 F. Supp.3d 1188 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	17
<i>Handlin v. On-Site Manager, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 841, 351 P.3d 226 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	8
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nat’l Tenant Network</i> , 2014 WL 3381417 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	6, 7, 10, 11, 18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47, 127 S.Ct. 2201, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1045 (2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	8, 16

	Page(s)
Statutes	
RCW 19.182.005	9
RCW 19.182.070	1, 2, 18
RCW 19.182.070(2).....	7, 9, 12
RCW 19.182.090	2, 12, 19
RCW 19.182.090(1).....	12
RCW 19.182.090(8).....	12, 15
RCW 19.182.090(8)(a)	12
RCW 19.182.150	16
Washington’s Fair Credit Reporting Act (WFCRA)	<i>passim</i>
WFCRA, RCW 19.182 et seq., and the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86 et seq.	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)	17
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA)	9, 17
California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act Section 1785.18(a) (CCRAA).....	7, 10, 11, 18

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 6, 7, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	6
